or non-contractual maturities, and prepayment of loans and securities.

Our interest rate risk policy measures the sensitivity of our net interest income over both a one-year and two-year cumulative time horizon.

The simulation model estimates the impact of changing interest rates on interest income from all interest-earning assets and interest expense paid on

all interest-bearing liabilities reflected on our balance sheet. This sensitivity analysis is
70

compared to policy limits, which specify a maximum tolerance level for net interest income exposure over a one and two year horizon assuming no balance
sheet growth, given a 200 basis point upward and a 200 basis point downward shift in interest rates depending on the level of current market rates. The
simulation model uses a parallel yield curve shift that ramps rates up or down on a pro rata basis over 12-months and measures the resulting net interest
income sensitivity over both the 12-month and 24-month time horizons.

The following depicts the Company’s net interest income sensitivity analysis for the periods presented below, when rates are ramped up 200bps or

ramped down 200bps over a 12-month time horizon.

   Estimated Net Interest Income Sensitivity (1)
   June 30, 2024   December 31, 2023

Interest Rate Scenario   12-month Period
24-month Period

(Cumulative)   Interest Rate Scenario
12-month

Period
24-month Period

(Cumulative)

+ 200 basis points   4.70%   5.51%   + 200 basis points   3.96%   4.56%
- 200 basis points   -4.58%   -6.75%   - 200 basis points   -3.97%   -5.21%

Based on our current simulation models, we believe that the interest rate risk profile of the balance sheet is modestly asset sensitive over both a one-

year and a two-year horizon. The estimated sensitivity does not necessarily represent a forecast and the results may not be indicative of actual changes to
our net interest income. These estimates are based upon a number of assumptions including: the nature and timing of interest rate levels including yield
curve shape, re-pricing characteristics and balance fluctuations of deposits with indeterminate or non-contractual maturities, prepayments on loans and